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5. In numerous instances, including, but not limited to, the promotional materials shown in 
Exhibit A, Respondent has represented, expressly or by implication, that its mattresses are 
assembled in the United States. 

6.  In fact, Respondent’s mattresses are wholly imported from China, and Respondent 
performs no assembly operations in the United States. 

7.  Therefore, Respondent’s express or implied representations that its mattresses are 
assembled in the United States are false.  

COUNT I 
(False or Unsubstantiated Representation – Assembled in USA) 

 
8.  In connection with the manufacturing, labeling, advertising, promotion, offering for sale, 
sale, or distribution of its products, Respondent has represented, directly or indirectly, expressly 
or by implication, that its products, including, but not limited to, mattresses, are assembled in the 
United States.  
 
9.  In fact, certain of Respondent’s products are wholly imported.  Therefore, the 
representation set forth in Paragraph 8 is false or misleading, or was not substantiated at the time 
the representation was made.  

 
Violations of Section 5 

 
10. The acts and practices of Respondent, as alleged in this complaint, constitute unfair or 
deceptive acts or practices in or affecting commerce in violation of Section 5(a) of the Federal 
Trade Commission Act. 
 
 THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission this twenty-eighth day of August, 2018, 
has issued this Complaint against Respondent. 
 
 By the Commission, Commissioner Chopra dissenting. 
 
 
      Donald S. Clark 
      Secretary 
 
SEAL: 




